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I INTRODUCTION

1.1 Plaintiff and Settling Defendant. This Consent Judgment is cntered into by and
between plaintiff Russell Brimer (hereafter “Brimer™ or “Plaintiff™) and defendants Daiso
California LLC and Daiso Holding U.S.A. Inc. (hereinafler collectively “Daiso” or "Defendant™),
with Brimer and Daiso collectively referred 1o as the “Parties” and Brimer and Defendant each
being a “Party.”

1.2 Plaintiff. Brimer is an individual residing in California who seceks to promote
awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals and improve human health by reducing or climinating
hazardous substances contained in consumer products.

I3 CGeneral Allegations. Plaintiff allcges that Defendant has manufacturcd, distributed
and‘or sold in the State ol California drinking glasscs and glassware items intended for the
consumption of food or beverages containing lead in the decorative designs on the exterior surface.
Lead is listed pursuant to California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986,
Califomia Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 ¢/ seq. (“Proposition 657) as a chemical known to the
State of California to cause birth defects and other reproductive harm. Lead is referred to herein as
the “Listed Chemical.”

14 Product Description. The products covered by this Consent Judgment are defined
as follows; drinking glasscs and glassware items intended for the consumption of food or beverages
cuntaining the Listed Chemical in and on decorative designs on the exterior surface including, but
nol imited o, Colorful Dot Glass (74 984343 317673). All such itemns shall be referred to herein as
the “Products.”

1.5 Noftice of Violation. On Junc 5, 2008, Brimer served Daiso and various public
enforcement agencies with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of Violation™ that provided Daiso
and such public enforcers with notice that Daiso was allcged to be in violation of Californiz Health
& Safety Code § 25249.6 for failing to warn consumers and customers that the Products expased
users in California to lead. To the best of the Parties’ knowledge, no public enforcer has diliyently

prosccuted the allegations set forth in the 60-Day Notice of Violation (“Notice™).
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1.6 Complaint. On Fcbruary 18, 2009, Brimer. acting in the interest of the general
public in California, filed a complaint in Alameds County Superior Court, alleging violations by
Defendant of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 ef seq., based, inter alia, on the alleged expasures to
lead contained in the Products (the “Complaint™).

1.7 No Admission. Defendant denies the material factusl and legal allegations
contained in Plaintif"s Notice and Complaint, and maintains that all products that it has sold and
distributed in California, including the Products, have been. and are in, compliance with all laws,
Nothing in this Consent Judyment shall be construed as an admission by Defendant of any lact,
finding, issuc of law, or violation of law. Nor shall compliance with thix Consent Judgment
conslitule or be construed as an admission by Delendant of any fact finding, conclusion, issue of
law, or violation of law. Flowever, nothing in this section shall diminish or otherwise affect the
obligations, responsibilities, and duties of Defendant under this Consent Judyment,

1.8 Consent to Jurisdiction. For purposes of this Conscnt Judgment only, the Parties
stipulate that this Court has subject matter jurisdiction over the Partics concerning the alleged
violations al issue, and personal jurisdiction over Defendant as to the acts alleged, that venue is
proper in the County of Alameda, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent
Judgment and 1o enforee its provisions.

L9 Effective Date. For purposes of this Consent Judgment, “Effective Date™ shall be
June 22, 2010.

2. INJUNCTIVE RELTEF

2.1 Reformulation and Warnings.

()  Reformulation. Daiso shall ship, scll. or offer for sule in California only
those Products that are “Lead Free™, unless wamings are given in accordance with one of the two
options in Subscetion (b) below. For purposcs of this Consent Judgment, “1Lead Free™ is defined
as Products with exterior decorutions containing less than 0.089% of lcad by weight when
analyzed pursuant ta EPA testing methodologics 3050B and 6010B, or cquivalent methodologics
utilized by federal or siate agencies for the purpose of determining lead content in a solid

substance,
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(b)  Clear and Reasonable Warnings.
(i) Product Labeling. A warning shall be affixed 1o the packaging.

labeling or dircctly to or on the Products which states:

WARNING: The materials used as colored decorations on the
exterior of this product contain lead, 2 chemical
known to the State of California to cause birth
defcets or other reproductive harm.

or

WARNING: The materials used as colored decorations on the
exterior of the following products contain lead, s
chemical known to the Stute of California to
cause birth defeets or other reproductive harm.

[list products for which warning i required)

Warnings issued for the Products pursuant to this subsection shall be prominently placed
with such conspicucusness compared with other words. statements, designs, or devices as to render
it likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual under customary conditions of use or
purchase.

(iiy  Point-of-Salc Warnings. Altcratively, Daiso may provide warning
signs, containing the language below, at its California retail locations in close praximity to the

point of display of the Products.

WARNING: The materials used as colored decorations
on the exterior of this product contain lead,
a chemical known to the State of California
to cause birth defects or other reproductive
harm.

Where more than one Product is sold in proximity to other like items or to those that do not
requite a waming {e.g.. Lead Free Products as defined in Section 2.1 (a}}, the following statement

must be used;

WARNING: The materials nsed as colored decorations
on the exterior of the following glassware
products sold in this store contain lead, a
chemical known to the State of California to
canse birth defects or other reproductive
harm:
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[list products for which warning is required)

Warnings issued for the Products pursuant 1o this subsection shall be prominently placed
with such conspicuousness as compared with other words, statements, designs, or devices a5 to
render it likely 1o be read and understoad by an ordinary individual under customary conditions of
use or purchasc and shall be placed or written in a manner such that the consumer understands to
which specific Products the warnings apply so a5 to minimize, i not climinate, the chances that an
over-warning situation will arise.

(m)  Exceptions. Daiso shall not, under any circumstances and without
regard to whether wamings arc provided, ship, sell or offer for sale in California any Products with
exterior decorations that contain in cxcess of 0.009% of Icad by weight in the Lip and Rim Area of
the Product when analyzed pursuant to EPA testing methodologies 3050R and 6010B, or
equivalent methodologies ulilized by federal or state agencics for the purpose of determining lead
content in a solid substance. TFor purposcs of this Consent Judgmenr, “Lip and Rim Arca™ is
defined as the intcrior and exterior lop two centimeters (2 cm} of the Product.

(c)  Stricter Laws Apply. The standards set forth in Subsection 2, f{a) shall be
commensurate with any more stringent standard required by any applicable state or federal law or
regulation which is alrcady in effect or becomes cffective subsequent to the Parties’ exceution of
this Consent Judgment so that the stricter standard applies to the Products,

3. PAYMENTS MADE PURSUANT TO HEALTH & SAFETY CODFE. §25249.6

In seqttement ol all the claims referred to in this Consent Judgment against it. Daisao shall
pay $20,000.00 in civil penalties to be apportioned in accordance with California Health & Safety
Code §25192, with 75% of these funds remitted to the Statc of California’s Office of
Environmental Health Hazard Asscssment and the cemaining 25% of the penalty amount paid to
Brimer as provided by Califomia Health and Safety Code § 25249.12(d). Daiso shall issue two
separate cheeks for the penalty payments: (a) one check made payable to The Chanler Group in
Trust for the Statc of California’s OfTice of Fnvironmental 1ealth Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA™)
in the amount of $15,000.00. representing 75% of the total penalty; and (b) one check to The
Chanler Group in Trust for Brimer in the amount of $5.000.00, representing 25% of the total
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penslty. Two separate 10995 shall be issued for the above payments: The first 1099 shall be
issued to OEHHA, P.O. Box 4010, Sacramento, CA 95184 (EIN: 68-0284486) in the amount of
$15,000.00. The second 1099 shall be issued to Brimer in the amount of $5.000.00, whose address
and tax identification number have been furnished to Defendant’s attorncys.

3.1  Payment Timing. Not later than three (3) calendar days after the Effective Datc, at
the sole clection of Daisa, the penalty payment shall be made to either The Chanler Group or
Teraoka & Partners, LLP (“Teraoka™). to be held in a clicnt Trust Account. In the event Daiso
clects to make the penalty payment to Teraoka, Teraoka shall immediately notify The Chanler
Group, in writing, of its receipt thercof. For the purpases of such notification, writing sent by email
shall be acceptable. Such penalty payment shall remain in the Trust Account until this Consent
Judgment has been approved by the Court.

If the penalty payment is held by The Chanler Group, it shall be disbursed upon Court
approval of this Consent Judgment. 1f the penalty payment is held by Teraoka, it shall be delivered
to the following address no later than two (2) business days fallowing the Court approval of this
Conscnt Judgment.

THE CHANLER GROUP

Aun: Proposition 65 Controller

2560 Ninth Street

Parker Plaza, Suitc 214

Berkeley, CA 94710-2565

4, REIMBURSEMENT OF FEES AND COSTS

The Parties reached un accord on the compensation duc to Beimer and his counsel under the
privale attorney general doctrine, Heath & Safety Code §25249.6 er Seq. and principles of contract
law. Under these legal principles, Daiso shall reimburse Brimer's counsel for fees and COSIS,
incurred as a result of investigating, bringing this matter 1o Daiso’s attention, and ncgotiating a
settlement in the public interest. Daiso shall pay Brimer and his counsel $80.000.00 for all
attorneys’ fees, expert and investigation fees. and related costs. The payment shall be madc
payable to The Chanler Group and shall be delivercd with the payments required by Section 3 of

this Consent Judgment.
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4.1 Payment Timing. Not later than three (3) calendar days aficr the Effective Date. at
the sole election of Daiso. the pavment required pursuant 1o Section 4 shove, shall be made to either
The Chanler Group or Tcraoka, to be held in a client Trust Account, In the event Daiso elects to
make the penalty payment to Teraoka, Teraoka shall immediately notify The Chanler Giroup, in
writing. of its receipt thereof. For the purposes of such notification, writing sent by email shall he
acceptable. Such penalty payment shall remain in the Trust Account until this Consent Judgment
has approved by the Court.

If the payment is held by The Chanler Group, it shall be disbursed upon Court approval of
this Consent Judgment. If the pavment is held by Teraoka, it shall be delivered no later than two

(2} business days following the Court approval of this Consent Judgment, to the following address:

THE CHANLER GROUP
Attn: Proposition 65 Controller
2564} Ninth Street

Parker Plara, Suitc 214
Berkeley, CA 94710-2565

Daiso shall issue a separate 1099 for fees and cost paid in the amount of $80,000.00 1o The
Chanler Group, 2560 Ninth Street, Parker Plara, Suitc 214, Berkeley, CA 94710-2565 (ETN: 20-
3929984).

3. RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS

In further consideration of the representations, warrantics and commitments herein
cemtained. and for the payments to be made pursuant to Sections 3 and 4. Plaintiff, on behalf of
himsell, his past and current agents, representatives, allomeys, SUCCESSOTS assignees. or any persan
or entity who may now or in the future claim through him in a derivative manner. and in the
interest of the general public, herchy waives all rights to institute or participate in. dircctly or
indirectly. any form of legal action and releascs all claims, including, without limitation. all
actions, causes af action in law or in equity, suits. liabilities, demands, obligations, damagcs. costs.
fines. penalties. losses, or expenses (including, but not limited to, investigation fees. expert fees
and attorneys’ fees) of any nature whatsvever, whether known or unknewn, fixed or cantingent
(collectively "Claims™). apainst Defendant and each of its distributors. wholesalers, licensors,

licensces, auctioncers, retailers. dealers, customers, owners, purchascrs, users, parent company,

ﬁ,) 6
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corporate affiliates, subsidiaries and their respective officers, dircctors, attorneys, representatives,
sharcholders. agents. representatives, insurers and employecs and any other persons or entities 1o
whom Defendant may be liable (collectively, “Defendant’s Releasees™) arising under
Proposition 65 relfated to Delendant’s or Defendant's Releasees” alleged failure to wam about
exposures o or identilication of the Listed Chemical contained in the Products. Tt is specifically
understood and agreed that the Parties and the Court intend that Defendant’s compliance with the
terms of this Consent Judgment resolves all issues and liability, now and in the future (provided
that the Defendant complies with the terms of this Consent Judgment) concerning Defendant and
the Defendant’s Releasees” compliance with the requircments of Proposition 65 as w the Listed
Chemical present in the exterior decorations on the Products.
6. COURT APPROVAL

This Consent Judgment is not effective until it is approved and entered by the Court and
shall be null and vaid if, for any rcason. it is not approved and entered by the Court within one year
afier it has been fully executed by all Parties.
1. SEVERABILITY

IT, subsequent to court approval of this Consent Judgment, any of the provisions of this
Consent Judgment ure held by a court to be uncnforceable, the validity of the enforceable
provisions remaining shall not be adversely affected.

8. GOVERNING LAW

The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the laws of the State of California
and apply within the State of Califomia. In the event that Proposition 65 is repealed or is
otherwise rendered inapplicable by reason of law gencrally, of as to the Products specilically, then
Daiso shall have no further injunctive obligations pursuant to this Consent Judgment with respect
k1, and Lo the extent that, thosc Products are so affected.
Q. NOTICES

All correspandence and notices required to be provided pursuant to this Consent Judgment
shall be in writing and personally delivered or sent by: (1) first-class, registered, certificd mail.

return receipt requested or (ii) overnight couricr on cither Party by the other at the addresscs listed

/es-, 7




(VY]

L~ - R T < TR V. R

below. Cither Party, from time to time, may specily a change of address to which all notices and

other communications shali be sent.

For Plaintiff: For Defendant;

THE CHANLER GROUP Steven G. Teraoka, Esq.

Arttn: Proposition 65 Coordinator TERAOKA & PARTNERS LLP
2560 Ninth Street gﬁe;;ggsmdcm Center

Parker Plaza. Suite 214 San Francisco, CA 94111

Berkeley, CA 94710-2565

10.  COUNTERPARTS; FACSIMILE SIGNATURES

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts and by facsimile, each of which
shall be deemed an original. and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute onc and the
same document.
11 COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25249.7(F)

Plaintiff agrees to comply with the reporting form requirements referenced in [ealth &
Safety Code § 25249.7(f). Pursuant 1o regulations promulgated under that section, PlaintilT shall
present this Consent Judgment o the California Attorney General's Office within two {2} days
after receiving all of the necessary signatures. If necessary, a noticed motion to enter the Consent
Judgment will be served on the Attorney General’s Office, in which event, the Parties hereby agree
0 mutually employ their best efforts 1o obtain approval by the Court of the Comsent Judgment in a
timely manner,
12. AUUTHORIZATION

The undersigned are authorized to execule this Consent Judgment on behalf of their
respeclive Partics and have read. understood, and agree to all of the terims and conditions contained

herein.
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AGREED TO:

Date: @(2?/0

By?g/f// _

Plaintiff, RUSSELL BRIMER

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Date:

AGREED TO:

Date:

Yoshihide Murata, Managing Member,
Defendant DAISO CALIFORNIA LLC
and Senior Vice President, Defendant
DAISO HOLDING U.S.A., INC.

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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AGREED TO:

Date:

By:

Plaintiff, RUSSELL BRIMER

IT IS SO ORDERED,

Datc:

AGREED 10:
Datc; £ // 7L 200 &7

ide Murata, Managing Mcmber,

Defendant DAISO CALIFORNIA LLC
and Senior Vice President. Defendant
DAISO HOLDING US.A.. INC.

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT




